University of King’s College (the “University”), founded in 1789, was granted a Royal Charter in 1802 by King George

III and continues to operate under the authority of the statutes of Nova Scotia.

The University is a registered charity and therefore exempt from the payment of income tax under section 149 of the

Income Tax Act.

2. Correction of prior period error:

During the year it was noted that previously, proceeds from long-term debt related to the purchase of capital assets

along with the subsequent repayment of this long-term debt was not properly allocated to the Capital Fund. In addition,

there was a transfer recorded between the funds for the year ended March 31, 2024 in the amount of $668,000 which
increased the Capital fund balance and decreased the Operating fund – Unrestricted year-end balance. There was no

impact on the total Net Assets of the University or other balances within the financial statements. The error has been

corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following table

summarizes the impacts on the financial statements.

2024 2024
 As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Statement of Changes in Net assets

Capital Fund

Balance, beginning of the year 16,965,247   (12,261,999) 4,703,248

Transfer (7,528)   668,000   660,472

Balance, end of year 16,317,013   (11,593,999) 4,723,014

Operating Fund - Unrestricted

Balance, beginning of the year (13,865,724)  12,261,999  (1,603,725)

Transfer 2,278,794   (668,000)   1,610,794

Balance, end of year (13,027,646)  11,593,999  (1,433,647)

Statement of Financial Position

Capital Fund 16,317,013   (11,593,999) 4,723,014

Operating Fund - Unrestricted (13,027,646)  11,593,999  (1,433,647)

9

UNIVERSITY OF KING'S COLLEGE
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2025

3. Significant accounting policies:

Basis of accounting:

These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian accounting standards
for not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the CPA Canada Handbook which includes the significant accounting policies

summarized below:

(a) Fund accounting:

The University maintains its accounts in accordance with the fund accounting method in order to ensure observance
of restrictions, if any, placed on the resources made available to it. Resources are classified for accounting and